

20100101

**IN THE SUPREME COURT
STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA**

FILED
IN THE OFFICE OF THE
CLERK OF SUPREME COURT
MAY 10, 2010
STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA

**Supreme Court Case No.: 20100101
Kidder County District Court No.: 08-C-028**

Kenny Loper,

Plaintiff and Appellant,

v.

William Adams

Defendant and Appellee.

APPELLANT'S BRIEF

**APPEAL FROM THE MARCH 11, 2010 ORDER AND
MARCH 19, 2010 ORDER FOR JUDGMENT ISSUED BY
JUDGE GAIL HAGERTY
KIDDER COUNTY DISTRICT COURT**

Rudra Tamm (ID 06103)
SARAH VOGEL LAW PARTNERS
222 North 4th Street
Bismarck, ND 58501-4004
701-221-2911 (phone)
701-221-5842 (fax)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESii

STATEMENT OF ISSUES 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE3

STATEMENT OF FACTS4

LEGAL ARGUMENTS20

 A. An Enlargement Of Time To Disclose An Expert
 Opinion Should Be Granted Where A Trial Date Can
 Be Continued To Give The Opposing Party Time To
 Respond To The Expert Opinion20

 B. Summary Judgment Is Not Appropriate In Negligence Actions26

 C. The Causal Link Between The Calf Impacts And Loper’s Injuries
 May Be Established Without A Medical Expert and Thus Summary
 Judgment Should Have Been Denied29

 D. Loper’s Medical Records Are Admissible As Business Records Even If
 The Records Cannot Be Introduced Via Dr. Dunnigan’s Testimony35

CONCLUSION38

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

State Cases

Barsness v. General Diesel & Equipment Co., Inc.
383 N.W.2d 840, 845 (N.D. 1986).27

Erdmann v. Thomas
446 N.W.2d 245, 247, 248, 249, 250 (ND 1989)...36

Jahner v. Jacob
233 N.W.2d 791, 799-800 (N.D. 1975)35

Klimple v. Bahl
2007 ND 13, 727 N.W. 2d 25630, 32

Kunnanz v. Edge
515 N.W.2d 167, 172-73 (N.D.1994)30

Luithle v. Taverna
214 N.W.2d 117, 121-122 (N.D. 1973)27

Miller v. Diamond Resources, Inc.
2005 ND 150, ¶ 8, 703 N.W.2d 316, 319-32026

State v. Miller
530 N.W.2d 652, 656 (N.D. 1995)31

State v. Schimetz
328 N.W.2d 808, 815 (N.D.1982)31

North Dakota Statutes and Rules:

North Dakota Civil Procedure Rule 6(b)20

Other

Allenbrand v. Louisville Ladder Group, LLC
Not Reported in F.Supp.2d, 2006 WL 2663529 (D.Kan 2006)23

Attebery v. Placer Sierra Bank,
Not Reported in F.Supp.2d, 2007 WL 3231721 (E.D.Cal., 2007).....23

<u>Bolander v. Taser Intern., Inc.</u> Slip Copy, 2008 WL 5483345 (S.D.Fla., 2008)	23
<u>Britt v. Buffalo Mun. Housing Authority</u> Not Reported in F.Supp.2d, 2008 WL 788636 (W.D.N.Y. 2008)	23
<u>Martin v. City of Trenton, Tennessee</u> Not Reported in F.Supp.2d, 2002 WL 34395773 (W.D.Tenn, 2002).....	23
<u>Orn v. Astrue</u> 495 F.3d 625, 631-32 (9th Cir.2007)	21
<u>Wegryn v. Smith & Newpew, Inc.</u> Not Reported in A.2d, 2009 WL 4684806 (Conn.Super. 2009).....	23
